EAF Transformation Expected to Be Fully Funded Pro

Forma for the Merger and Government Financing

The Government commitments are expected to provide Algoma with sufficient capital to complete the EAF transformation with

flexibility to deploy anticipated cash flows to value enhancing opportunities, including strategic investments to support the EAF

(1) Figures converted at a 1.26 CAD to USD FX rate. Existing Government loans shown as the book value as they currently do not require cash interest payments. Principal value of the government loans are C$135mm or US$108mm.
(2) Libor Floor of 1.5% for Secured Term Loan. Secured Term Loan includes option to PIK at L + 950.
(3) Assumes the government financing is fully funded at close of the Merger. Government financing is subject to negotiation and execution of definitive documentation.
(4) Inclusive of $236 million Legato cash as of January 25, 2021 and $100 million PIPE investment, net of $30 million in fees and expenses, assuming no redemptions.

Pro Forma Capital Structure(1)

The Proposed EAF Expected to be Fully Financed by Legato and Government Financing (Assumes No Redemptions)

$656

$17

$306

$333

($500)

$156

Existing Cash
(Mar-31-21)

Net Cash from SPAC &
PIPE

Government Financing
Support

PF Cash Less: EAF Capex PF Cash (after EAF
CapEx)

(3)

US$mm

Current

(3/31/21A)

xCY2021P

EBITDA

Transaction

Adjustment

(+ / -) Pro Forma

xCY2021P

EBITDA Effective Rate Maturity

ABL Revolver ($250.0) $72 0.1x -- $72 0.1x 2.29% Nov. 30, 2023

Secured Term Loan(2) 300 0.4x -- 300 0.4x 10.00% Nov. 30, 2025

Algoma Docks Term Loan Facility 60 0.5x -- 60 0.5x 5.26% May. 31, 2025

Government Loans 69 0.6x -- 69 0.6x 0.00% - 2.50% 2028 - 2031

Government Financing for EAF(3) -- -- 333 333 0.9x TBD TBD

Total Debt $501 0.6x $834 0.9x

Less: Cash(4) (17) (639) (656)

Net Debt $484 0.5x $178 0.2x

CY2021P EBITDA $901

1.9x

4.2x
3.9x 3.8x

2.8x
2.5x

7.6x

6.5x 6.5x

5.0x

5.8x

7Source: Company filings, Bloomberg. Note: Market data as of July 2, 2021. Estimates based on consensus estimates. Refer to page 4 for additional details on transaction structure. (1) Pro forma TEV includes 37.5 million earnout shares achieved. Refer

to page 36 for further details. (2) Preferred stock issued to ArcelorMittal for acquisition of AMUSA valued as 58.3mm shares equivalent. (3) Includes inventory monetization arrangement and mortgage payable as debt. (4) CY2021P production figures for